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Submitted by:  Chairman of the Assembly
at the Request of the Mayor

Prepared by: Department of Health and
Human Services

For Reading;: February 15, 2005

St ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
................................... . AR2005-33

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE APPROPRIATING TWQO HUNDRED
TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($224,135) AS A
GRANT FROM THE CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE TO THE
FEDERAL CATEGORICAL GRANTS FUND (241), DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, FOR ENHANCING DISASTER AND EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS OF SPECIAL
AND VULNERABLE POPULATIONS THROUGH THE MOBILIZATION OF VOLUNTEERS.

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the sum of Two Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars
($224,135) is appropriated as a grant from the Corporation for National and Community Service to the
Federal Categorical Grants Fund (241), Department of Health and Human Services, for enhancing
disaster and emergency preparedness of special and vulnerable populations through the mobilization of
volunteers.

Section 2. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage and approval by the
Anchorage Municipal Assembly.

gl
PASSED AND APPROVED by the Assembly this /2~ day of At A , 2005.
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ATTEST:

N

Municipal Clerk

Departmental Appropriation:
Health and Human Services: $224,135
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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM
No. AM__ 95 -2005

Meeting Date: February 15, 2005

From: Mayor

Subject: Appropriation of the Corporation for National and Community Service Federal Grant
Award for enhancing disaster and emergency preparedness of special and vulnerable
populations through the mobilization of volunteers.

The Department of Health and Human Services has received a grant award from the Corporation for
National and Community Service in the amount of Two Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand One Hundred
Thirty-Five Dollars ($224,135). This is one of the nation’s first federal grants to involve citizen
volunteers in homeland security efforts. The period of the grant is from September 1, 2004 to August 31,
2005. Expenditures are approved from September 1, 2004.

The Municipal Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan charges DHHS with addressing the needs
of homebound, frail and vulnerable residents in emergency events. To address these preparedness needs,
the grant funding will allow DHHS to continue working programs started in 2002 to:

e Recruit and train volunteers and emergency responders in identifying and serving vulnerable
populations;

e Work with local agencies and groups in designing emergency preparedness activities; and

s Coordinate activities with the Anchorage Watchful Alert Ready for Emergency (AWARE) program.

This innovative Anchorage model may be replicated in other cities when completed. This appropriation
of $224,135 is year 3 funding for a 3 year project representing a total funding to date of $718,099.

The following budget is submitted:

FEDERAL CATEGORICAL GRANTS FUND (241)

REVENUES;
ACCOUNT NUMBER NAME AMOUNT
241-24594G-9331 Federal Grant Revenue $224,135
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EXPENDITURES:

ACCOUNT NUMBER NAME
241-24594G-1101 Salaries & Wages
241-24594G 1401 Benefit
241-24594G 2101 Office Supplies
241-24594G-2201 Operating Supplies

241-24594G-3101
241-24594G-3201
241-24594G-3203
241-24594G-3302
241-24594G-3333
241-24594G-3401
241-24594G-3601
241-24594G-5605
241-24594G-6022
241-24594G-6091
241-24594G-6095
241-24594G-6103
241-24594G-6104
241-24594G-6105
241-24594G-6109
241-24594G-6110
241-24594G-6145
241-24594G-6147
241-24594G-6180
241-24594G-6182
241-24594G-6184
241-24594G-6185
241-24594G-6194
241-24594G-6196
241-24594G-6197
241-24594G-6222
241-24594G-6232

RECOMMENDATION:

THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS THE ASSEMBLY RESOLUTION BE APPROVED
APPROPRIATING THE CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
FEDERAL GRANT.

Prepared by: Beverly K. Wooley, Director, Department of Health and Human Services

Professional Services
Communications
Wireless Air Time
Mileage
Travel
Insurance
Repair/Maintenance
Computer Software
Clerk
Office of Management & Budget
Purchasing Services
Financial Reporting
Payroll
Financial Processing
Cash Receipts
Financial Info Systems
General Liability
Worker's Compensation
Management Services
Classification
Employee Records
Employee Benefits
Employment
Resource Development
Affirmative Action
Fiscal Support
Social Services Admin
Total

Fund Certification: Jeffrey E. Sinz, Chief Fiscal Officer

241-24594G-9331 (BP2004) $224,135 (2004 Designated Grant)

Concur: Denis C. LeBlanc, Municipal Manager
Respectfully submitted: Mark Begich, Mayor

AMOUNT
$103,000
40,000
2,000
24,185
8,000
3,000
800
1,500
6,000
750
500
500
40
360
1,210
6,220
420
2,190
20
1,950
1,500
4,500
150
270
320
550
410
100
150
8,124
3,416
$224,135
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